

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/25/2023 4:47 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101931-9
Court of Appeals No. 38769-1-III

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MICHELLE E. LOUN, Petitioner

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS INDENTURE
TRUSTEE ON BEHALF OF AND WITH RESPECT TO
AJAX MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2018-B, MORTGAGE-
BACKED NOTES, its successors-in-interest and/or assigns,
Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP
Daniel J. Gibbons, WSBA No. 33036
Matthew W. Daley, WSBA No. 36711
Christopher G. Varallo, WSBA No. 29410
dgibbons@hawleytroxell.com
mdaley@hawleytroxell.com
cvarallo@hawleytroxell.com
422 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 1100
Spokane, WA 99201-0300
Phone: (509) 624-5265
Fax: (509) 458-2717
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONDENT'S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Ms. Loun Purchased Property with a Home Loan; She Never Repaid the Loan.....	2
	B. Ms. Loun Twice Avoided Foreclosure.....	4
	C. U.S. Bank Informed Ms. Loun Regarding the Note's Maturity Date and Status	5
	D. Monthly Mortgage Statements Solicited Less than the Accelerated Amount of the Loan.....	8
	E. Late Payment Notices Solicited Monthly Installments, Referenced Past Due Balances, and Charges for Late Payments.....	9
	F. Ms. Loun Commenced a Quiet Title Action; U.S. Bank Commenced a Judicial Foreclosure Action	10
	G. Proceedings Before the Superior Court and Court of Appeals.....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. Loun Has Failed to Demonstrate an Issue of Substantial Public Interest	16

B.	Loun's Arguments Were Rejected by the Court of Appeals, and Do Not Demonstrate a Basis for Discretionary Review	16
C.	Loun's Argument that the Published Decision Allows a Noteholder to Indefinitely Toll the Statute of Limitations is Incorrect	19
D.	There is No Conflict Between Federal Law and Washington Law	21
E.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected PNC Bank, N.A. v. Robert C. Keck Revocable Living Trust.....	22
F.	Adoption of A Preponderance of the Evidence Standard Provides No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Necessitating Review by the Supreme Court	25
G.	Loun's Criticism of the Concurring Opinion Is Not a Basis for Discretionary Review	28
H.	Attorneys' Fees	28
v.	CONCLUSION	29
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
VII.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Andra R. Miller Designs LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 244 Ariz. 265, 271, 418 P.3d 1038, 1044 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018)	24
<i>Ayala v. Carrington Mortgage Servs. LLC</i> , CV-16-02156-PHX-ROS, 2017 WL 6884299, *3 (D. Ariz. 2017)	24
<i>Bartram v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 211 So. 3d 1009 (Fla. 2016)	24
<i>Beltran-Serrana v. City of Tacoma</i> , 193 Wn.2d 537, n. 8 (2019).....	28
<i>Dunn v. Gen. Equities of Iowa, Ltd.</i> , 319 N.W.2d 515, 517 (Iowa 1982)	24
<i>Equitable Life Leasing Corp v. Cedarbrook, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 497, 498-99, 502 (1988)	23
<i>Freedom Mortgage Corp. v. Engel</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 1, 32, 169 N.E.3d 912, 92, 146 N.Y.S.3d 542, 556 (N.Y. 2021).....	24
<i>Herzog v. Herzog</i> , 23 Wn,2 nd 382, 382, 388, 161 P.2d 142 (1945) ...	20
<i>Holland v. Paddock</i> , 142 Cal. App. 2d 534, 298 P.2d 587 (Cal. Ct. App. 1956)	24
<i>Khan v. GBAK Props, Inc.</i> , 371 S.W.3d 347, 353 (Tex. App. 2012). 24	24
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 345, 349 (1979).....	17
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 596 (1990).....	26
<i>Maki v. Aluminum Bldg. Prods.</i> , 73 Wm.2d 23 (1968).....	17

<i>NMNT Realty Corp. v. Knoxville 2012 Trust</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1068, 1069-70, 58 N.Y.S.3d 118, 120 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....	24
<i>Panorama Residential Protective Ass’n v. Panorama Corp. of Wash.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 23, 28 (1982).....	23
<i>Personal Restraint of Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032 (2016).....	16
<i>PNC Bank, N.A. v. Robert C. Keck Revocable Living Trust</i> , 2020 OK Civ. App. 60, 479 P.3d 238 (2020).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 141 Wn. App. 791, 795 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 577 (2005).....	15
<i>Welfare of H.S.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 511, 518 (1999).....	26

Statutes

U.S.C. § 2605(e).....	21
RCW 4.16.040(1).....	20
RCW 4.16.040.....	21
RCW 7.28.300.....	21

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 14, 28, 29
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	2, 15, 16, 21, 22, 25
RAP 18.1.....	28

RAP 18.17(a).....	29
RAP 18.17(b).....	29
RAP 2.2(d).....	13
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. § 1026.41.....	21
<i>Waiver of Right to Accelerate</i> , AM. JUR. 2D, BILLS AND NOTES, § 167 (Sept. 2016).....	24
